
Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 00 Total CMA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 915 Kelowna 86,940 6,343,433 3,580 2,250 3,010 5,400 5,710 4,670 4,480 4,510 4,400 4,410 3,960 3,700 6,720 5,660 4,650 3,610 9,050 4,820 2,370

000 925 Kamloops 45,490 3,186,135 2,330 1,110 1,490 2,890 2,870 2,230 2,180 2,220 2,220 2,100 1,990 1,890 3,350 3,010 2,470 2,080 5,880 2,460 750

000 930 Chilliwack 43,160 2,732,140 2,040 1,150 1,500 2,920 3,090 2,430 2,230 2,140 2,190 2,150 2,060 1,890 3,310 2,900 2,460 1,890 4,550 1,690 570

000 932 Abbotsford - Mission 77,890 4,782,941 4,100 2,360 3,200 5,980 5,640 4,460 4,140 4,110 3,790 3,700 3,630 3,120 6,040 5,200 3,980 3,200 7,400 2,780 1,080

000 933 Vancouver 1,058,350 81,125,389 75,970 35,900 45,360 74,320 68,850 52,280 48,240 47,790 47,440 45,950 42,870 39,720 71,590 61,530 52,040 42,040 113,130 59,660 33,690

000 935 Victoria 152,310 11,575,151 6,480 3,730 4,960 8,770 8,900 7,180 6,730 7,260 7,370 7,640 7,130 6,620 12,280 10,720 9,090 7,470 17,970 7,980 4,050

000 938 Nanaimo 44,030 2,811,719 1,770 1,010 1,490 3,070 3,080 2,560 2,470 2,430 2,370 2,490 2,110 1,840 3,380 2,850 2,380 1,830 4,390 1,840 660

000 TOT Total 1,508,170 112,556,909 96,260 47,510 61,020 103,350 98,140 75,820 70,470 70,480 69,780 68,420 63,740 58,760 106,660 91,860 77,070 62,110 162,350 81,230 43,160



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 00 Total CA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 905 Cranbrook 10,990 773,963 340 220 320 630 690 580 560 600 550 550 500 450 820 740 610 500 1,530 630 180

000 907 Nelson 7,800 495,666 280 200 280 590 630 470 450 420 370 450 400 330 570 520 380 310 750 270 140

000 910 Trail 5,920 388,054 170 120 180 350 390 320 310 330 300 340 300 250 430 340 270 320 880 260 50

000 913 Penticton 18,950 1,187,754 650 460 660 1,490 1,660 1,220 1,080 1,130 1,100 1,060 930 820 1,480 1,080 860 680 1,530 700 370

000 918 Vernon 26,430 1,786,542 1,010 610 900 1,830 1,960 1,550 1,400 1,450 1,470 1,350 1,230 1,110 1,990 1,730 1,350 1,100 2,570 1,270 560

000 920 Salmon Arm 7,860 518,255 280 200 270 540 610 470 440 430 400 410 390 390 600 510 440 280 750 330 140

000 934 Squamish 9,100 814,861 320 200 260 390 410 390 360 360 430 420 400 390 720 690 600 460 1,290 720 280

000 936 Ladysmith 5,980 376,675 260 160 200 360 420 340 320 310 330 330 250 260 460 390 350 260 670 260 70

000 937 Duncan 19,090 1,154,197 910 500 730 1,480 1,480 1,110 1,120 1,070 1,040 970 910 810 1,370 1,170 980 740 1,830 640 240

000 939 Parksville 13,090 840,369 310 230 370 780 1,020 830 720 780 860 800 700 640 1,080 900 710 470 1,170 530 200

000 940 Port Alberni 10,360 560,496 440 220 370 920 830 680 660 700 590 540 510 420 750 620 510 400 840 280 70

000 943 Courtenay 24,730 1,626,150 730 510 730 1,570 1,710 1,290 1,370 1,380 1,450 1,370 1,200 1,090 1,990 1,780 1,550 1,030 2,500 1,110 370

000 944 Campbell River 16,680 1,060,412 640 320 590 1,150 1,150 910 960 940 950 880 790 670 1,270 1,110 870 750 1,800 750 210

000 945 Powell River 7,200 405,676 230 160 270 560 580 440 450 450 490 470 370 340 520 430 330 230 590 250 60

000 950 Williams Lake 9,490 609,695 540 230 350 600 670 490 480 450 420 420 370 330 690 650 540 440 1,330 370 110

000 952 Quesnel 9,370 594,749 430 200 350 710 700 580 530 510 450 420 340 310 590 590 540 450 1,260 320 110

000 955 Prince Rupert 5,200 367,173 330 140 210 350 350 250 240 260 210 190 170 170 330 280 210 250 720 470 80

000 965 Terrace 7,670 526,257 350 200 270 500 440 330 380 400 330 340 330 290 540 500 470 370 1,120 390 110

000 970 Prince George 34,720 2,501,973 1,350 780 1,030 1,990 1,960 1,700 1,610 1,670 1,590 1,520 1,450 1,370 2,600 2,460 2,160 1,970 5,140 1,820 540

000 975 Dawson Creek 7,080 528,921 260 140 230 420 420 390 270 300 310 280 280 250 500 500 450 360 1,070 570 110

000 977 Fort St. John 11,750 1,048,170 390 220 340 470 460 420 410 390 390 390 410 360 790 790 800 730 2,330 1,330 330

000 TOT Total 269,430 18,166,009 10,230 6,010 8,880 17,670 18,530 14,760 14,130 14,330 14,020 13,480 12,200 11,030 20,070 17,780 14,970 12,090 31,670 13,260 4,320



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 01 East Kootenay

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

003 998 Elkford 1,030 106,282 20 10 10 20 30 20 30 30 20 40 40 30 60 30 30 40 380 170 10

006 998 Sparwood 1,650 161,425 40 20 40 60 50 60 40 50 50 50 60 50 90 70 60 70 490 270 30

012 998 Fernie 3,110 272,282 90 70 80 120 120 140 150 150 150 120 120 130 220 160 170 110 600 350 90

017 998 East Kootenay A 80 6,797 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0

019 997 East Kootenay B 850 62,819 40 10 20 50 60 30 30 40 50 30 40 30 50 60 40 40 150 70 10

028 997 Kimberley 3,140 211,873 80 70 90 150 190 170 200 210 160 170 140 130 220 240 190 170 390 160 30

037 996 East Kootenay E 690 45,926 20 30 10 50 40 40 40 30 30 30 30 40 50 40 30 30 100 40 0

039 998 Invermere 1,580 109,479 60 30 50 70 100 90 70 100 90 100 80 70 120 110 100 60 170 80 30

040 997 Radium Hot Springs 610 37,867 20 10 20 30 50 30 30 50 40 30 30 30 50 50 30 30 60 30 0

043 998 Canal Flats 390 24,577 10 0 0 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 30 10 30 30 30 10 50 20 0

046 997 East Kootenay F 1,180 81,379 40 30 30 50 80 60 50 70 80 80 60 60 90 90 60 50 130 60 30

048 997 East Kootenay G 500 31,176 10 20 20 30 30 30 20 20 30 30 20 20 50 40 40 30 60 20 0

803 997 Kootenay 1 20 406 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

804 998 Columbia Lake 3 50 2,811 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

806 998 Shuswap 70 3,553 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

808 999 St. Mary's 20 263 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 14,960 1,158,914 450 310 400 660 790 700 680 770 730 710 650 610 1,040 920 780 640 2,610 1,250 260



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 03 Central Kootenay

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

004 998 Creston 2,360 123,772 80 60 90 210 280 180 170 140 130 120 90 90 170 140 110 80 170 60 20

010 997 Central Kootenay A 960 47,727 40 40 50 90 110 70 60 60 60 40 40 30 50 50 40 30 60 30 0

011 996 Salmo 400 20,456 20 0 20 40 50 20 20 20 20 30 20 0 20 30 20 20 30 10 0

013 998 Central Kootenay B 1,940 101,507 100 50 100 170 190 140 120 100 110 90 100 70 140 120 80 70 150 50 10

017 998 Central Kootenay C 560 29,812 30 10 40 50 60 30 30 30 30 30 30 20 30 30 30 20 30 10 10

019 997 Slocan 310 11,607 20 0 20 50 50 30 20 20 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

023 997 Kaslo 940 45,210 40 20 50 100 120 70 60 50 60 50 50 30 60 40 40 40 50 20 0

027 997 Silverton 120 5,783 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

032 997 New Denver 310 13,788 10 10 20 20 40 30 30 20 20 10 20 10 20 20 10 0 20 0 0

039 997 Central Kootenay D 100 4,347 0 0 0 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

045 997 Castlegar 3,490 230,001 140 80 100 190 190 180 190 190 180 190 150 160 260 220 180 190 510 180 20

047 996 Central Kootenay G 510 27,609 20 10 20 50 70 30 30 20 30 30 30 20 20 40 20 20 50 10 0

050 997 Nakusp 1,110 61,649 40 20 60 80 110 70 60 60 60 70 50 40 90 80 50 40 100 30 10

052 997 Central Kootenay H 1,860 95,233 80 60 100 180 200 130 120 100 90 100 80 60 130 90 90 70 140 40 10

056 997 Central Kootenay I 1,070 78,215 50 20 40 50 80 50 60 60 40 50 60 40 70 80 60 40 170 50 0

058 997 Central Kootenay J 1,390 101,312 40 40 40 70 80 40 80 70 80 60 60 60 80 100 80 70 230 90 30

060 997 Central Kootenay K 410 18,481 20 10 20 40 60 30 30 30 30 10 10 10 20 20 20 10 30 0 0

807 999 Creston 1 30 1,394 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 17,860 1,017,904 730 460 760 1,420 1,720 1,130 1,090 980 950 880 790 640 1,190 1,080 850 690 1,770 600 140



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 05 Kootenay Boundary

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

023 996 Rossland 1,820 147,289 60 50 40 80 90 90 90 80 110 100 70 70 130 140 90 80 280 120 70

030 996 Kootenay Boundary B / Lower Co 530 35,452 0 0 10 40 40 20 20 20 20 40 40 20 30 40 20 20 90 30 0

032 998 Grand Forks 1,890 101,800 60 50 80 150 210 150 130 110 110 90 80 80 150 120 90 60 130 30 20

037 999 Midway 300 16,428 10 0 10 20 40 30 20 20 10 0 0 10 20 20 10 10 30 10 0

042 998 Greenwood 470 19,301 20 10 30 50 80 30 40 30 30 20 20 0 30 20 10 0 20 10 0

050 997 Kootenay Boundary C / Christin 680 43,133 30 20 20 50 60 60 40 40 40 30 30 20 60 40 30 20 60 30 0

052 998 Kootenay Boundary D / Rural Gr 1,230 64,595 50 40 60 110 110 80 80 80 70 60 50 50 90 60 50 50 100 30 10

054 997 Kootenay Boundary E / West Bou 870 40,947 60 40 40 90 120 60 50 50 40 40 40 30 60 30 30 30 50 20 0

TOT Total 7,780 468,944 300 210 300 590 740 530 480 420 420 390 340 290 550 470 330 280 750 280 110



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 07 Okanagan-Similkameen

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 997 Osoyoos 2,510 134,690 80 60 80 210 280 190 190 180 140 150 110 100 160 150 110 70 170 60 30

009 997 Keremeos 850 34,266 40 20 40 110 140 90 60 60 50 30 40 30 40 20 20 20 30 10 0

014 997 Oliver 2,560 125,460 110 70 90 210 250 210 200 170 150 160 130 120 200 130 100 70 130 40 20

022 997 Okanagan-Similkameen A 850 49,425 30 20 20 60 70 50 50 60 50 70 50 40 70 50 50 30 60 30 10

024 998 Princeton 1,290 75,808 50 40 50 100 160 90 70 80 50 60 40 40 70 70 60 40 180 50 20

026 997 Okanagan-Similkameen B 490 23,721 40 20 30 60 50 40 20 30 30 30 20 10 30 20 20 10 20 10 0

028 997 Okanagan-Similkameen C 1,630 87,058 80 50 70 140 170 130 100 110 100 90 80 60 90 90 70 50 100 40 30

035 996 Summerland 5,080 320,106 170 120 180 320 400 300 270 250 300 280 280 220 410 350 280 200 470 220 70

049 996 Okanagan-Similkameen E 800 64,576 20 20 30 50 40 50 50 40 30 40 50 30 60 40 50 30 90 60 30

053 997 Okanagan-Similkameen G 970 41,472 50 20 40 120 150 80 70 60 50 50 40 30 40 50 30 20 60 10 0

055 997 Okanagan-Similkameen H 940 58,148 30 20 40 70 100 70 60 50 50 40 30 20 50 60 40 50 130 30 10

801 999 Lower Similkameen 2 20 480 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 997 Osoyoos 1 420 27,260 60 10 10 30 30 20 30 30 20 20 30 20 30 20 10 10 20 10 0

805 999 Chopaka 7 & 8 30 760 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 999 Chuchuwayha 2 40 1,361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

850 999 Lulu 5 10 282 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 18,480 1,044,873 770 480 680 1,500 1,850 1,320 1,180 1,110 1,030 1,010 870 710 1,250 1,040 830 600 1,470 560 230



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 09 Fraser Valley

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

009 997 Hope 2,990 154,445 140 80 140 280 320 240 170 170 170 150 130 90 200 170 130 100 210 80 30

014 997 Fraser Valley A 220 7,509 30 0 10 20 40 10 20 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 Fraser Valley B 300 14,095 20 0 20 40 30 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 20 20 10 0 20 0 0

048 996 Fraser Valley C 410 20,708 60 10 20 30 30 20 20 20 30 10 20 10 20 20 30 10 40 0 0

060 996 Fraser Valley F 590 36,275 30 10 30 50 50 20 30 30 20 30 30 30 40 40 40 20 60 30 0

062 996 Fraser Valley G 710 39,402 40 30 30 70 70 40 40 50 40 40 30 30 40 40 30 30 50 20 10

804 999 Chawathil 4 60 2,594 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

806 999 Kopchitchin 2 20 812 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 999 Ohamil 1 60 2,576 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

810 999 Lukseetsissum 9 10 624 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

812 999 Schkam 2 20 523 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

816 999 Spuzzum 1 10 466 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

817 999 Tuckkwiowhum 1 10 504 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

839 997 Chehalis 5 100 4,426 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

841 999 Stullawheets 8 30 1,427 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

842 999 Douglas 8 40 1,132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

845 999 Skookumchuck 4 20 681 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

847 999 Bucktum 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

851 999 Ruby Creek 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

875 999 Q'alatkú7em 20 831 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

876 999 Albert Flat 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

879 996 Holachten 8 150 7,383 0 0 0 10 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

880 996 Lakahahmen 11 60 3,148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

881 996 Skweahm 10 100 5,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

882 999 Squawkum Creek 3 60 3,090 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 5,970 308,571 390 170 290 560 620 410 350 330 310 290 250 200 380 340 280 170 420 150 60



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 15 Greater Vancouver

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

999 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 17 Capital

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

027 997 Saltspring Island 4,510 376,667 160 110 190 310 400 290 250 210 240 230 200 190 290 230 230 180 430 230 150

029 997 Southern Gulf Islands 2,210 312,377 80 50 80 200 220 160 130 120 120 130 90 80 160 130 80 60 170 110 50

056 999 Juan de Fuca (Part 2) 150 6,483 20 0 0 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

TOT Total 6,870 695,527 260 160 280 510 640 470 390 340 360 370 290 270 450 370 320 240 610 340 200



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 19 Cowichan Valley

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

016 996 Lake Cowichan 1,600 86,587 60 40 70 160 130 90 120 80 90 90 70 60 120 100 70 60 130 50 10

033 996 Cowichan Valley F 710 38,525 20 30 20 60 60 50 50 40 40 30 30 40 50 40 30 30 60 20 0

035 996 Cowichan Valley I 450 25,373 10 10 30 40 50 20 20 20 20 30 20 20 30 30 20 20 40 0 0

043 996 Cowichan Valley A 2,200 163,547 100 50 80 150 130 100 110 90 90 130 110 80 150 160 110 120 260 130 60

046 996 Cowichan Valley B 3,460 240,951 110 100 120 190 190 160 150 160 160 180 140 160 280 250 220 210 460 180 50

049 996 Cowichan Valley C 2,230 166,508 60 40 60 140 140 110 120 90 130 130 110 110 200 140 130 100 280 110 60

814 996 Malachan 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

815 999 Malahat 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

820 999 Est-Patrolas 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 10,730 728,469 360 280 370 730 700 540 570 480 540 600 490 470 840 720 590 540 1,240 500 190



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 21 Nanaimo

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

014 997 Nanaimo B 1,840 98,057 80 40 80 170 210 120 140 130 100 100 60 60 110 110 70 50 140 50 20

030 996 Nanaimo E 2,920 241,622 70 50 70 130 180 150 130 130 150 160 150 130 220 220 210 120 350 210 110

032 996 Nanaimo F 3,270 176,465 140 80 130 310 300 220 190 210 180 150 160 140 260 190 140 100 240 110 20

036 996 Nanaimo H 1,810 100,064 60 50 80 160 190 130 120 100 100 100 90 70 110 100 90 50 140 60 20

806 999 Qualicum 40 1,906 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 9,870 618,114 340 210 360 770 880 630 580 570 530 520 470 410 700 620 500 320 870 430 170



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 23 Alberni-Clayoquot

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

019 998 Ucluelet 820 44,046 40 20 30 60 60 50 60 50 50 40 50 40 70 50 40 30 60 20 0

025 998 Tofino 900 54,556 60 30 40 40 60 70 50 70 60 70 50 40 60 40 40 20 60 30 10

033 996 Alberni-Clayoquot B 190 11,429 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 10 10 20 10 10 0 30 0 0

047 997 Alberni-Clayoquot A 80 4,002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

049 998 Alberni-Clayoquot C 230 11,159 20 0 0 20 20 20 20 20 0 20 10 0 20 20 0 10 10 0 0

803 999 Anacla 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 998 Ittatsoo 1 120 8,621 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

808 999 Marktosis 15 150 1,855 90 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

810 999 Macoah 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 999 Opitsat 1 60 3,551 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

823 999 Esowista 3 30 1,923 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 2,620 142,735 240 70 100 170 200 180 150 160 140 160 130 110 180 140 120 70 180 70 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 24 Strathcona

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

025 997 Gold River 530 27,547 40 20 20 40 40 40 30 50 30 20 10 20 30 20 30 20 50 20 0

029 999 Zeballos 40 1,912 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

030 997 Tahsis 140 6,170 0 0 0 20 20 20 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 997 Sayward 390 19,885 20 10 10 40 50 30 30 10 20 20 10 10 30 20 20 10 40 0 0

048 996 Strathcona A 60 3,751 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

052 997 Strathcona B 440 21,777 30 10 30 50 70 40 40 20 20 20 10 10 30 10 0 0 20 0 0

054 997 Strathcona C 1,160 62,346 40 30 50 120 130 70 70 70 80 60 60 40 100 50 40 40 70 30 10

806 999 Houpsitas 6 60 1,400 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

817 997 Cape Mudge 10 80 3,810 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

820 999 Tork 7 30 753 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

833 999 Oclucje 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

835 997 Tsa Xana 18 70 4,348 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

836 999 Ehatis 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 3,040 154,682 180 90 140 310 340 220 190 190 170 140 120 100 210 130 110 90 210 70 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 26 Comox Valley

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

024 996 Comox Valley C (Puntledge - Bl 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 999 Pentledge 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 3,720 241,686 120 90 140 240 270 210 200 210 200 190 190 170 300 230 210 150 370 180 60



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 27 Powell River

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

010 996 qathet A 420 23,392 10 10 20 40 60 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 30 10 0

018 997 qathet D 520 25,245 20 20 30 70 60 40 30 30 30 20 10 20 30 30 20 10 40 10 0

020 997 qathet E 180 6,675 0 10 10 30 30 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 996 Sliammon 1 320 12,219 50 10 20 40 40 20 20 20 20 0 0 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0

TOT Total 1,440 67,530 80 50 80 180 190 130 80 80 80 50 50 60 70 60 50 30 80 30 10



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 29 Sunshine Coast

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 997 Gibsons 1,810 113,573 60 40 60 110 160 100 110 110 110 90 80 70 140 110 100 60 200 90 20

011 997 Sechelt 4,250 295,658 190 90 160 310 340 260 260 220 220 220 200 180 300 270 210 150 410 190 80

018 997 Sunshine Coast A 1,230 81,396 40 20 50 110 140 80 70 70 50 60 60 50 100 70 50 40 100 40 20

022 998 Sunshine Coast B 1,210 85,602 40 30 30 90 100 80 60 70 60 70 50 60 80 70 80 40 110 60 30

024 997 Sunshine Coast D 1,360 97,503 50 30 50 100 100 70 90 60 70 60 50 60 120 80 70 50 130 80 40

026 997 Sunshine Coast E 1,460 100,123 50 40 60 110 100 70 70 80 70 80 70 60 110 80 70 80 190 70 30

028 997 Sunshine Coast F 950 64,479 30 20 50 60 70 50 50 50 50 40 60 40 80 40 40 50 110 40 30

803 998 Sechelt (Part) 300 13,711 50 0 10 20 30 10 20 10 20 10 10 0 20 20 10 0 10 0 0

TOT Total 12,570 852,046 510 300 480 910 1,040 720 720 660 650 620 600 520 930 750 620 460 1,260 580 250



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 31 Squamish-Lillooet

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

012 998 Pemberton 1,360 99,890 60 20 30 70 60 60 50 50 70 70 70 60 140 130 100 80 170 50 20

017 998 Squamish-Lillooet C 770 42,147 100 30 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 30 30 30 50 50 40 30 70 40 0

020 997 Whistler 5,970 488,263 400 200 180 200 240 320 380 370 400 370 350 270 470 300 290 200 520 300 230

021 996 Squamish-Lillooet D 420 41,059 20 0 20 20 20 20 10 20 10 10 20 10 20 30 30 30 70 40 30

026 998 Lillooet 970 39,583 170 40 60 100 90 40 50 50 50 50 30 20 50 40 40 20 70 10 0

032 997 Squamish-Lillooet A 80 4,079 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

034 997 Squamish-Lillooet B 130 5,351 20 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0

801 999 Cheakamus 11 30 4,182 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

812 999 Nesuch 3 50 1,615 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 998 Bridge River 1 110 5,089 20 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

814 999 Cayoosh Creek 1 20 702 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

815 999 Chilhil 6 30 1,740 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

816 999 Fountain 1 40 2,245 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

821 997 Lillooet 1 120 4,601 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

823 999 McCartney's Flat 4 20 523 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

825 999 Fountain 1D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

826 999 Necait 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

828 999 Pashilqua 2 40 1,490 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

829 999 Pavilion 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

831 999 Slosh 1 80 1,417 30 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

832 999 Towinock 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

833 999 Mission 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

842 999 Fountain 1B 30 1,585 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

843 998 Mount Currie 440 15,484 100 20 30 30 50 30 20 20 10 10 10 10 30 20 10 0 10 0 0

844 999 Nequatque 20 669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 10,730 762,862 990 360 410 530 590 550 590 580 600 570 520 430 800 600 540 380 970 450 300



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 33 Thompson-Nicola

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

006 998 Merritt 2,960 164,215 200 80 100 270 290 160 140 170 140 130 120 100 210 150 120 120 330 90 30

008 997 Thompson-Nicola M (Beautiful N 760 49,755 80 20 20 60 50 40 40 40 40 40 30 30 60 40 30 30 80 30 0

012 997 Thompson-Nicola N (Beautiful N 300 13,858 40 0 10 30 30 20 10 20 10 10 0 10 20 10 20 10 20 0 0

015 997 Lytton 80 2,097 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

019 998 Ashcroft 680 36,178 30 20 30 60 80 40 40 30 40 40 40 20 50 30 30 30 60 20 0

024 998 Cache Creek 490 24,236 20 10 20 60 50 40 40 30 20 30 30 10 30 20 20 10 40 10 0

028 998 Clinton 270 10,999 20 0 10 40 40 30 20 10 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

032 997 Thompson-Nicola E (Bonaparte P 600 28,394 40 10 30 50 70 50 40 40 40 30 20 20 40 20 20 30 40 20 0

037 997 Thompson-Nicola I (Blue Sky Co 390 17,455 40 20 20 40 40 30 20 10 20 10 20 20 20 20 10 10 30 0 0

060 996 Thompson-Nicola L (Grasslands) 1,360 89,495 60 30 50 90 100 80 70 60 70 70 60 60 110 100 70 60 150 70 20

067 998 Clearwater 1,480 84,788 50 40 50 120 140 90 90 90 80 60 80 70 100 80 90 60 150 50 10

068 997 Thompson-Nicola A (Wells Gray 190 8,839 0 0 10 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0

070 999 Thompson-Nicola B (Thompson He 110 6,160 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0

072 997 Thompson-Nicola O (Lower North 290 16,433 20 0 10 30 20 20 10 10 20 10 0 0 20 20 20 0 20 20 0

074 997 Barriere 1,320 68,925 80 40 70 120 150 80 70 80 70 70 50 50 60 70 70 40 110 50 0

801 998 Coldwater 1 250 12,083 20 0 10 30 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 0 10 20 10 0 20 0 0

802 999 Douglas Lake 3 20 845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

805 999 Joeyaska 2 40 1,709 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 998 Nicola Mameet 1 160 5,725 40 0 0 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

809 999 Paul's Basin 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

811 999 Zoht 4 10 524 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

812 997 Bonaparte 3 60 2,662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

814 999 Canoe Creek 1 30 1,315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

821 999 Canoe Creek 2 20 269 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

823 999 Kitzowit 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

825 999 Inklyuhkinatko 2 20 391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

829 999 Klahkamich 17 20 652 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

831 999 Kleetlekut 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

832 999 Klickkumcheen 18 40 966 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

833 999 Inkluckcheen 70 2,029 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

836 999 Lower Hat Creek 2 20 1,030 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

840 999 Lytton 4E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

841 999 Lytton 9A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

844 999 Ashcroft 4 20 647 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

848 999 Nickel Palm 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

849 999 Siska Flat 30 542 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

850 999 Nickeyeah 25 10 509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

851 999 Nicomen 1 20 692 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

852 999 Nohomeen 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

853 999 Nuuautin 2 40 1,358 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

855 999 Papyum 27 20 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

858 999 Seah 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

873 999 Stryen 9 20 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

875 999 Upper Hat Creek 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

879 999 Zacht 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

888 999 Louis Creek 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

896 999 Nekliptum 1 40 914 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

898 997 Neskonlith 20 972 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

899 999 Entlqwekkinh 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 12,310 660,717 900 330 490 1,110 1,190 770 680 670 630 580 490 430 790 630 540 450 1,130 390 90



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 37 North Okanagan

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 996 Lumby 1,000 56,789 30 20 30 80 100 60 60 50 50 50 50 40 80 60 50 60 100 30 0

022 996 North Okanagan D 1,050 61,346 50 30 40 90 100 60 50 70 50 50 40 40 70 70 70 50 100 30 20

023 997 North Okanagan E 410 18,942 30 10 20 50 50 30 30 30 20 10 20 10 40 20 10 0 30 0 0

024 996 Spallumcheen 2,190 141,090 80 40 60 160 140 130 140 120 130 100 150 110 200 140 110 70 210 70 40

028 996 Armstrong 2,260 137,621 70 60 60 160 190 150 130 110 140 120 130 90 150 170 110 100 220 70 30

033 996 Enderby 1,350 71,625 50 30 50 120 160 100 80 80 70 70 60 60 100 90 70 40 100 30 10

041 996 North Okanagan F 1,700 93,236 80 40 80 150 190 120 100 80 90 90 70 70 130 110 80 50 130 50 20

802 997 Enderby 2 160 9,414 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 20 0 0

TOT Total 10,120 590,062 390 240 360 810 940 650 600 530 550 480 520 420 760 660 510 390 900 290 120



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 39 Columbia-Shuswap

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

007 998 Golden 1,950 134,574 50 30 50 80 100 100 110 110 90 110 100 70 170 170 140 130 250 80 20

011 997 Columbia-Shuswap A 1,100 73,454 40 30 30 60 60 50 70 70 70 50 50 40 90 90 60 70 130 40 20

019 998 Revelstoke 3,690 257,407 120 80 100 160 190 160 200 220 170 190 170 200 340 300 230 180 510 130 60

023 997 Columbia-Shuswap B 230 13,077 0 0 0 10 10 10 20 10 10 10 0 10 20 10 10 10 30 0 0

037 996 Columbia-Shuswap C 3,730 232,722 120 90 110 280 310 220 220 200 210 230 190 160 280 250 190 140 350 150 50

039 996 Columbia-Shuswap D 1,720 96,556 80 50 70 140 150 110 80 100 100 80 70 70 100 120 90 60 160 50 20

043 997 Columbia-Shuswap E 530 27,145 30 20 20 60 60 30 30 30 30 20 20 30 30 30 20 30 40 10 0

044 997 Columbia-Shuswap F 1,120 65,589 30 20 60 90 100 70 70 70 70 70 60 50 80 60 60 40 80 40 10

045 997 Sicamous 1,280 71,128 40 30 60 120 120 80 80 80 60 60 70 50 80 90 50 60 100 40 10

801 999 Chum Creek 2 20 1,158 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 999 Hustalen 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

804 999 Okanagan (Part) 1 30 1,485 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

805 997 Quaaout 1 70 4,317 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 999 Scotch Creek 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 15,490 979,270 520 370 510 1,000 1,120 830 880 910 820 830 750 680 1,170 1,130 840 710 1,660 560 190



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 41 Cariboo

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 998 One Hundred Mile House 2,450 132,150 100 60 100 220 250 170 170 150 140 110 100 100 170 150 100 80 190 60 20

015 997 Cariboo G 1,570 92,779 60 30 60 130 130 120 90 90 90 90 80 60 120 80 80 60 150 50 20

016 997 Cariboo H 630 25,488 70 30 40 60 70 40 40 40 30 30 20 20 40 30 20 20 30 0 0

017 997 Cariboo L 1,140 56,950 60 30 60 110 130 100 60 80 60 70 50 40 80 50 30 30 70 30 10

039 998 Cariboo J 340 11,849 80 10 30 30 50 30 10 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

041 997 Cariboo K 230 4,697 90 0 20 30 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

821 997 Anahim's Flat 1 190 5,357 60 10 10 30 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

839 999 Redstone Flat 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

840 999 Squinas 2 50 1,928 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

850 999 Toosey 1 40 1,248 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

851 999 Towdystan Lake 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

871 999 Fishtrap 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

880 999 Ulkatcho 14A 50 1,260 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

883 999 Anahim's Meadow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 6,760 335,251 570 190 320 650 700 490 390 370 340 320 270 240 430 330 260 200 470 160 60



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 43 Mount Waddington

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

008 998 Alert Bay 150 4,812 40 0 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 998 Port McNeill 940 66,694 30 30 30 60 50 40 40 50 50 40 40 40 60 50 60 60 180 40 0

017 999 Port Alice 330 17,987 0 0 0 20 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 30 20 20 10 30 10 0

023 998 Port Hardy 1,500 76,515 130 50 70 140 140 80 100 70 60 60 50 50 100 90 70 70 140 30 0

027 999 Mount Waddington B 30 2,337 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 997 Mount Waddington C 300 20,578 20 10 0 20 10 10 20 10 20 0 20 0 20 10 20 10 60 0 0

033 997 Mount Waddington D 170 8,737 20 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

037 998 Mount Waddington A 280 12,142 10 10 20 50 30 20 20 10 10 20 0 10 20 0 10 0 20 0 0

806 998 Tsulquate 4 180 9,221 20 0 0 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 10 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

807 999 Dead Point 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

808 999 Gwayasdums 1 20 341 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 999 Quaee 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

815 998 Kippase 2 80 4,382 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

816 999 Quatsino Subdivision 18 70 2,124 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

837 999 Alert Bay 160 5,496 30 0 10 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 4,220 231,809 330 120 180 380 370 220 240 200 190 180 170 140 250 230 210 180 500 110 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 45 Central Coast

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

006 998 Central Coast A 20 972 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 998 Central Coast C 230 11,605 20 0 20 20 20 20 20 0 10 0 10 0 20 0 0 0 20 0 0

012 999 Central Coast D 140 5,968 20 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 999 Central Coast E 40 1,161 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

801 998 Bella Bella 1 400 9,146 160 30 30 50 40 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 998 Bella Coola 1 280 7,331 70 20 20 30 40 0 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

803 999 Katit 1 20 882 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 1,120 37,065 270 70 80 130 120 50 70 40 40 20 30 20 40 30 20 20 50 20 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 47 Skeena-Queen Charlotte

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

021 999 North Coast C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

023 998 Masset 310 11,664 50 20 30 30 30 30 20 10 10 0 0 0 20 10 10 0 10 0 0

026 998 Queen Charlotte 430 19,001 50 10 20 40 40 30 30 30 20 20 20 10 30 20 20 0 20 10 0

027 997 North Coast D 190 9,740 20 0 10 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

030 999 Port Clements 160 10,078 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 20 10 0 20 0 0

032 999 North Coast E 130 7,645 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

802 999 Kulkayu (Hartley Bay) 4A 20 597 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

803 998 Masset 1 170 7,116 30 0 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

804 998 Skidegate 1 180 5,342 60 0 0 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

806 999 Kulkayu (Hartley Bay) 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 997 Dolphin Island 1 100 1,432 30 0 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

823 999 Tlaa Gaa Aawtlaas 28 30 1,126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 1,740 74,220 260 80 100 160 170 120 100 80 70 60 50 40 90 80 60 40 120 40 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 49 Kitimat-Stikine

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 998 Kitimat 3,220 271,883 110 50 80 110 100 100 100 110 110 130 180 150 260 220 230 210 590 320 70

022 997 Hazelton 230 10,671 40 0 10 20 20 0 20 10 0 0 10 0 10 20 0 0 20 0 0

024 999 New Hazelton 270 13,020 40 0 10 30 30 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 10 10 10 0 30 10 0

028 998 Kitimat-Stikine B 460 19,030 70 20 20 50 40 30 30 20 10 20 30 10 20 20 20 10 30 0 0

032 998 Stewart 220 17,357 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 10 10 0 10 20 20 10 40 20 0

035 998 Nisga'a 600 24,283 30 20 50 70 70 50 40 40 20 20 30 30 40 20 30 0 30 0 0

038 998 Kitimat-Stikine F 110 6,591 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

039 999 Kitimat-Stikine A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

041 998 Kitimat-Stikine D 140 5,348 50 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0

802 998 Kitasoo 1 80 1,289 40 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

803 998 Kitamaat 2 160 6,275 40 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

810 999 Coryatsaqua (Moricetown) 2 10 405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

811 999 Hagwilget 1 70 2,953 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

812 998 Gitanmaax 1 230 5,283 90 0 10 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 998 Kispiox 1 200 3,362 90 10 20 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

814 998 Gitsegukla 1 160 3,191 40 20 10 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

815 999 Gitanyow 1 160 4,194 40 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

816 997 Gitwangak 1 170 5,370 40 10 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

817 999 Moricetown 1 90 2,807 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

818 999 Sik-e-dakh 2 70 1,142 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

819 999 Babine 17 40 1,696 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

820 999 Bulkley River 19 50 2,614 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

843 998 Guhthe Tah 12 60 1,841 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

845 999 Dease Lake 9 20 1,389 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

847 999 Telegraph Creek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 6,820 412,620 850 220 300 490 440 290 260 230 220 240 310 240 430 350 360 300 820 400 70



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 51 Bulkley-Nechako

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

007 998 Vanderhoof 2,480 179,737 120 60 80 130 130 120 110 90 100 80 90 80 190 210 190 150 430 100 40

009 998 Fraser Lake 370 23,454 20 0 10 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 20 30 20 10 60 20 0

013 998 Fort St. James 590 34,431 70 30 30 30 60 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 30 40 30 30 80 20 0

015 998 Bulkley-Nechako C 550 30,381 60 20 20 50 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 30 40 30 30 60 10 0

017 997 Bulkley-Nechako D 630 38,419 40 20 20 40 60 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 40 50 30 30 90 20 0

019 997 Bulkley-Nechako F 730 47,355 40 20 20 50 50 30 40 20 30 30 30 20 60 50 50 40 110 30 0

022 998 Burns Lake 800 42,336 100 30 40 60 70 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 40 50 40 40 100 30 0

028 998 Bulkley-Nechako B 560 36,840 20 20 30 20 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 40 40 30 50 90 30 0

031 998 Bulkley-Nechako E 540 34,141 40 10 20 30 40 20 30 20 30 20 30 30 50 40 40 30 60 20 0

032 999 Granisle 160 6,902 20 0 0 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

034 998 Houston 1,450 107,813 40 20 60 70 80 60 50 60 80 50 50 50 90 110 90 100 290 70 20

038 998 Telkwa 690 56,359 20 20 20 30 30 30 40 20 30 20 30 30 70 50 50 40 130 40 10

043 998 Smithers 2,810 196,195 120 90 90 130 160 120 130 120 110 130 120 130 220 250 210 130 410 120 40

051 998 Bulkley-Nechako A 1,630 126,414 90 40 50 80 110 80 70 70 70 70 60 60 130 120 90 90 220 110 20

053 997 Bulkley-Nechako G 150 7,656 0 0 0 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0

801 999 Ye Koo Che 3 30 1,347 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 998 Nautley (Fort Fraser) 1 90 4,479 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

803 999 Nak'azdli 240 12,529 30 0 0 10 20 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 10 10 20 10 30 10 0

805 999 Binche 2 40 2,595 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

806 999 Seaspunkut 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 998 Stellaquo (Stella) 1 90 4,941 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0

809 997 Stony Creek 1 70 3,583 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

810 998 Tache 1 150 8,423 20 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

811 999 Tacla Lake (Ferry Landing) 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 999 Laketown 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

815 999 Burns Lake 18 20 1,052 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

818 999 Cheslatta 1 10 409 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

820 999 Palling 1 30 2,265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

823 999 Skins Lake 16A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

827 999 Woyenne 27 330 19,779 40 0 0 30 20 10 0 20 0 0 0 10 20 30 30 20 30 20 0

828 999 Babine 6 20 568 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

829 999 Babine 25 30 1,256 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

848 999 North Tacla Lake 60 1,175 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 15,340 1,033,452 970 430 540 860 1,040 720 690 600 650 590 550 550 1,070 1,150 960 850 2,290 670 170



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 53 Fraser-Fort George

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

007 998 Valemount 670 42,427 20 20 20 40 50 50 40 40 20 30 20 30 60 50 30 20 70 30 10

012 998 McBride 530 27,384 20 20 30 50 50 40 30 20 40 30 20 20 30 30 20 40 40 10 0

019 998 Fraser-Fort George H 120 6,078 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

033 998 Mackenzie 1,430 112,902 50 20 30 60 60 50 60 60 50 60 60 50 100 110 100 90 310 110 10

046 996 Fraser-Fort George E 220 10,967 20 0 0 20 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 20 0 20 0 0

050 997 Fraser-Fort George G 100 5,593 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

802 999 McLeod Lake 1 40 2,257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 3,110 207,608 120 70 100 200 210 180 160 150 140 130 110 110 220 220 180 160 470 150 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 55 Peace River

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

003 997 Tumbler Ridge 870 79,086 20 10 20 40 60 30 30 20 30 10 30 30 50 40 40 40 230 130 20

010 998 Chetwynd 1,770 151,470 70 30 60 70 80 50 70 60 50 70 50 50 110 90 120 130 400 190 30

023 997 Peace River E 260 15,740 30 0 20 20 20 20 0 10 10 0 0 10 10 20 20 20 30 20 0

025 998 Hudson's Hope 380 28,301 10 0 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 30 20 20 10 70 30 0

040 996 Peace River B 1,310 89,420 70 40 50 70 90 60 60 60 50 60 60 60 110 90 70 80 160 80 20

801 998 East Moberly Lake 169 100 4,519 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 999 West Moberly Lake 168A 30 1,669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

803 999 Blueberry River 205 30 1,729 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

804 999 Doig River 206 30 2,331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

807 998 Fort Ware 1 110 860 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

808 999 Halfway River 168 80 3,223 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0

840 999 Finlay River 6 60 1,523 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 5,020 379,871 350 110 190 260 300 190 190 180 160 170 150 170 330 270 280 280 930 450 70



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 57 Stikine

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

022 998 Stikine Region 160 8,354 10 0 0 0 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 10 0 0

802 999 Unnamed 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

803 999 Five Mile Point 3 40 2,306 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

813 999 Lower Post 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

814 999 Liard River 3 30 650 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

820 999 Dease River 1 10 526 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 59 Northern Rockies

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

007 998 Northern Rockies 1,610 112,396 130 50 80 100 110 70 60 60 60 60 60 50 100 90 70 90 250 120 20

806 999 Fort Nelson 2 180 14,656 10 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 10 10 20 10 0

810 999 Prophet River 4 30 551 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 1,820 127,603 150 50 80 110 120 90 70 60 70 60 70 50 120 100 80 100 270 130 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2021 Tax Year

PR 59 British Columbia
CD 00 Total

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 000 Total 1,988,320 144,068,177 117,900 59,050 77,960 136,260 133,990 102,890 96,200 95,720 94,380 92,060 85,150 77,890 141,330 122,290 102,500 82,560 216,460 103,350 50,390
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